Burke Matsuyama
73-1206 Akamai Street
Kailua, Kona Hi. 96740

June 10, 2019 019 JUN 12 A ll: 05

Mr. Daniel K. Orodenker, Executive Officer
State of Hawaii Land Use Commission

P.O. Box 2359

Honolulu, HI 96804-2359

SUBJECT: Request to close Docket A91-665 (Kamaaina Eight)
Order Reclassifying lands from Conservation and Agricultural Districts to

the Urban District: Development substantially completed
DOCKET NO. A91-665 (Kamaaina Eight)

Dear Mr. Orodenker,

In the capacity of my being a former member of the now-dissolved Petitioner entity for
the above-referenced reclassification of lands by the Land Use Commission (the
Commission), I, Burke Matsuyama, wish to: (1) advise the Commission that the
development of the subject lands as represented in the subject Petition has been
substantially completed in accordance with the Conditions of the reclassification Order,
and (2) request that the Commission close Docket No. A91-665 on that basis.

Kamaaina Eight, a Hawaii General Partnership, the Petitioner for the above-referenced
was formally dissolved in more than 5 years ago. As an individual, I was a member-
partner of the dissolved Petitioner entity. Several of the other individual partners are now
deceased, and the remaining living former partner-members other than myself are no
longer available or able to participate in matters regarding land use regulations. This
being the case, I have taken it upon myself to provide the Commission with information
as to the status of development of the reclassified lands, particularly as to demonstrate
through evidence of County development approvals, that the subject lands are
substantially developed, and were developed in accordance with the Conditions of the
Commission’s favorable Order reclassifying these land to the Urban District.

I acknowledge the failure of the Petitioner entity to provide regular annual reports
directly to the Commission as was required by Condition no. 15 of the Commission’s
Order. However, annual development progress and County ordinance compliance reports
were provided to the County of Hawaii Planning Department pursuant to Condition Q of
rezoning ordinance no. 94-102 (effective September 13, 1994); I believe we had
mistakenly assumed that copies of those reports were concurrently provided to the
Commission. I have enclosed a copy of our final annual report to the Planning
Department together with other information noted below.
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As can be shown in the attached final annual report to the County Planning Department,
enumerating the County’s conditions of rezoning Ordinance 94-102, the conditions of the
County rezoning ordinance substantially reflect the intent and specificity of the
Conditions included with the Commission’s reclassification Order for these lands. This
report thusly documents the Petitioner’s successful efforts to meet the various
environmental and social objectives of the Commission’s Order.

Substantial completion of the proposed development is further evidenced by the included
copy of a June 25, 2008 letter from the County’s Department of Public Works
referencing the subject lands by Tax Map Key No. of the original, pre-subdivision parcel
and as stated in the Petition. This letter documents that the subdivision roadway and
drainage improvements were completed to County dedicable standards.

I would like to note that virtually all of the subdivided lots were sold to third parties who
effected their respective developments individually in accordance with requirements of
the County rezoning ordinance, which notably contains conditions for landscaping
screens and site drainage controls to meet environmental control objectives in keeping
with the objectives of the Conditions of the Commission’s Order.

Finally, I have enclosed a copy of an aerial photo (Google Earth), presented as being
taken May 15,2018, showing the substantial extent of development of the individual
industrially and commercially zoned lots now comprising the subject reclassified lands.
These lots were subdivided with approvals of all governmental agencies as documented
in the enclosed letter copies.

Based on the facts above and the documentation I have supplied with this letter, and as
the sole responsible member of the dissolved Petitioner entity, I thus request that the
Commission deem the subject lands substantially developed and done so in a manner
consistent with the Conditions of the subject Order, and that this Docket be filed as
closed.

Sincerely,

YA (4 M/WK/(/\ML

Burke Matsuyama

\
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i Towne Reality Hawau '
 77-237 La’aloa Ave. |
~ Kailua-Kona, H1. 96740

SUBJECT COMPLETION OF IMPROVEMENTS
: Subdivision No, 2000-043
Subdivision: Kohanaiki Subdmszon Phase 11 _
‘Subdivider: Kohanaiki Business Developers LLC o
TMK 7-3-009:015 : -
-DPW Fldr No.: 73177

~ This is to inform you that the road construction and street Itghts within the subject subdw;snon by
Acme Constructmn contractor, was completcd accordmg to County of Hawau dcdlcable standards.

You are reminded that we will not bc respon31ble fur the road mamtenance untll a dedlcatmn decd i
- along with all related documents are submltted to our Corporahon Counsel and acceptcd by our‘ i
- County Counml i i i R

Please be informed that the Department of Public Works wnll not approve ded:catlon of the roadway o
prior to injection well (drywell) comphance with C_hapter 23, Undergmund lnjecnon Control (UIC) '
Adlmmstratwe Rules Department of Health :

a, ' M. KUBA, Division Chief
Engineering Division

¢ Planning Department
Smith Construction

ENG Hilo/Kona County of Hawai'i is un Equal Oppertunity Provider dnd Emploger.
C‘qmplction-Dcd_icnhlc‘wpd : i :
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: :_f;;_oaober 11 1999
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" Carlsmith Ball SRR e SR s

121 Waianuenue Avenue sl e
o mlemm .

:j;:Dea:Mr.le |
i : Chénge of Zone Ordmance No. 94 102 (REZ 772)?:3 '

: 'Apphcant* Kamaaina Eight Properties, LLC iz
. Subject: Final Annual Reporthelcase from Cond:tmn Q

- IMK: Taedlss o o o

';;' 'Thxs is to acknowledge rece:pt of 'your le,tter and annual report dated September 10 1999

-~ submitted in compliance with Condition Q of the above—referenced ordmance._‘;_ ank ye

~ complying with the annual report requirement. By copy. of ﬂns letter,-w |
1 f‘report to the Planmng Comm:ssxon for thelr mformatmn

i 'However please be aware. that ycu are reqmre,d to contmue to comply w1th all condmons as
stated in the above—referenced ordmance L ik

0 :951 szss

: Smce.rely, 5

(3];1»?’31\. \‘/ﬂ ‘ﬁ'/m % "“ -
ﬁ/VIRGINIA GOLDSTEIN N
Planmng Dxrector
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CARLSMITH BALL

_ ATTORNEYS AT LAW :
" APARTNERSHIP. INCLUDING LAW CORPORATIONS. © -
121 WAIANUENUE AVENUE I _ L
L1 pOST OFFICE BOXGEE: < 1 i il Ll i i i i
HILO, HAWAIl 987210886 ‘ R

| TELEPHONE (808) 9356644
L FAX (80B) 935-7875

; G H - . | : Septemberio’ 1999 | ST e e r

- Virginia Goldstein
Planning Director
Planning Department.

County of Hawaii
25 Aupuni Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Re:.  Final Annuai Progress Report!Request for Release f‘rom Condmon Q (Annual Reporls)
Change of Zone (REZ 772)/Ordinance No. 94-102 SEE it s
- Applicant:  Kamaaina Eight, a Hawaii genieral pannershlp
- Successor Apphcant Kamaaina Eight Properties, LLC
- Request:  Unplanned and Open to CV-la and ML-la
- TaxMa Ke' 7»3 09 15 (Kohanaiki Busmess Park)

‘Dear Ms. Goldstem :

; ; : Pursuant to. Condltlon Q of Ordmance No. 94~102 eﬁ'eclwe Septemher 13 1994
appl:cantKamaamaElghtPropemes LLC (heremaﬁerthe "Appltcam")suhmutsxtsfinal annual report;-,ﬁ i

gl release from further annual reportm;, reqmrements

e : On September 13 1994 the Hawau County Counc:ladopted Ordmance No 94- i02 o

: rezonmg tax. map key parcel (3) 7-3-09:15 (hereinafier the "Property”), from Open (O) to V;llage. S

~ Commercial (CV-20) and Limited Industrial (ML-1a) designations, and from Unp!anned i =
Limited Industnal (ML-1a) designations, for development of a commercial and limited mdustnal; i i
subdivision on the Property. On May 24, 1999, pursuant to Condition C of Ordinance No. 94- 102 :‘_.::' L
Apphcant was granted final SUblelSlOﬂ approval for the proposed development i e

~2010049.1.051671-2
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E Comullance w1th Chgnge of Zone Ord nance No 94~l 02

ggngng:gn A_ The appl:cant :ts SUCCESSOrS Or assxgns shall be responsuble for complymg w1th all of e
j_the stated condltlons ofapproval - i GenlnnEn b

- Response:

"Departmem of‘ Water Supply af the requnred water commltment payment mi;"' :
“accordance with its "Water Commitment Pohcy“ w:thm one-hundred-enghty (180)[_:53

B _days ﬁ'om the effective date ofthls ordmance - £

- -MQ I --On November 24 1995 the De'p'a'r'tment of Watcr Supp!y (herema&er the “DWS") e
~ confirmed that 49 water commitments are available to the project site as follows: 1) the 7 original
*units committed to the Property; 2) 30 additional units secured via the Kealakekua Source -
Agreement; and 3) 12 addltluna! units upon dedication by Apphcant to the Hawau County Water fot
~Commission of a well site at Keopu, See, Exhibit 2 attached to Apphcant 'S ﬁrst annual progress Gt
report dated February 1, 1996 (heremaﬁer “ﬁrst annuai report”) Hit S

On September 3 1998 the DWS conf' rmed payment by Apphcant of $900 00 and o

| _:Applmant s fourth annual progress report dated September I, 1998 (hereana&er “Fourth annuaij G

“report”). On May 12, 1999, the DWS acknowledged payment by Applicant of $20, 813004nd =
$3,000.00 in additional facilities charges and capltal assessment fecs respactwely &g, Exlub:t lifii: Sl

attached hereto

- ,(_Is,m_dlﬂgr& ‘Final SUblelSlOn Approval of the Subject property shall be secured and approved byE e i
LR e Planmng Director within ﬁve (5) years from the eﬁ'ecnve date of' the rezonmg as} L
i - determmed in CondmonB L Lidas (e e e

_ Response: Fmal subdwnsmn approval was granted bythePEanr_ungDepanmem on May 24 1999 =
See, Exh:b:tz attached hereto it e Hiee

ggndlgmn D: An overal] landscaping master plan whlch mcludes a ﬂﬂy foct wide open Iandscaped :
~ buffer at the western boundary along the Queen Kaahumanu Highway frontageofthe
_subject property, landscaping along 1 the interior subdivision roadways, and a program
for the mamtenanca ofthe landscapmg master plan sha!l be Sllbmltled to the P!anmng_
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. i :_3"; sl Dlrectorfor review and approval pnor to the 1ssuance of Ftnal Subdtwsmn Approvalf : aae
- and/or Fmal Plan Approval whtchever ocours fi rst. EE L R
RJ_&D_Q!J.&E The Planmng Department approved Apphcant ] overall landscaptng plan and T

maintenance program on November 4, 1998. See, Exhthlt 3 attached hereto

: Condxtlon E: A development desrgn manual for the proposed eommerctal and mdustrlal subdw:snon

of the subject property shall be prepared and submitted to the Planning Director for

approval prior to Final Subdivision Approval or Final Plan Approval, whichever
~ occurs first, The purpose of the manual is to prowde comprehensive pnnmples and

guidelines for the development of the commercial and limited industrial lots in order

toachievea hlgh standard of quality for the proposed development. The manual shall

include, but not be limited to, standards and gutdeltnes relative to open space,- e

archltecture building controls (appearance siting, helghts building materials, signs,

etc.); terrain, topography,.oft’-street parking, on-site landscaping, loading and

unloading docks, setbacks from property | lmes and butldtngs lot ccwerage ratio, etc.
and enforcement procedures. i

~ Response: The Plannmg Department approved the Desugn Manual forthe proposed development 4

on January 25, 1999, See, Exlub:t 4 attached hereto : e ol

3 Q&ﬂ.dmcﬂ Plans to be submitted for Fmal Plan Approval shall be requlred to eomply wlth the‘ o ‘

approved development design manual requrrements and all conditions of approval By

required by this change of zone. Buildings shall conform to all requirements of codes e

and statutes pertammg to building construction. To assure adequate time for plan :
approval review and in accordance with Chapter 25-244 (Zoning code), plans shall

be submitted within a minimum of forty five days prtor to the date by whtch Ftnal Plan'

Approval must be secured. S i :

Response: As stated above the Planntng Department approved the Desrgn Manual for the
proposed development on January 25, 1999, ‘Subsequently, on August 2, 1999, ‘Applicant recorded‘_ e
the approved Design Manual as Exhibit B to its Declaration of Covenants, Condltlons and

Restrictions (heremaﬁer the “CC&Rs). See, Exlubxt 5 attached hereto. L

t Addltmnally, Article V, Sectton t of the CC&Rs prowdes that:

81, Restncttons The following provuszons are standards restrtcttons
and requtrements (hereinafter "restrtctmns”) whlch apply to and govem the
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. use of and constmctlon and deveiopment on each lot in Kohanm’kiBusmess :
Pk ‘No Improvement, excavation, fill, construction or other work shallbe: =
: ‘undenaken on any Iot except in strict comphance with the follow;ng

o oset forth herem and any iaw. code or ordmance the more resmctwe provrswn'
shat! control - ke

i Apphcant recorded the attached CC&RS and Dessgn Manual to ensure that theabove :

i covenant among others, will run with the land, and govern the use and development of lots by future o
_lot owners, including, but not limited to, lot improvement, building design and construction, and

o fi'f‘i‘landscapmg ~Should Applicant itself construct structures within: the subdmsnon--lt--wﬂl likewise
:-3_--3compiy W|th all requlrements contamed in the pI'Ojth CC&Rs demgnE manual at

any other e

- C ungmgn g A wastewater dtsposal system shall_be_c_onstmcted in a manner meetmg wnh thelf o
' approval of the Statc Department. of Health and the Department of Pubhc W rks

: ;Re'sgoggg | Smce the prq]ect site i not curfentiy sewed bya pubilc wastewater dlsposal system e

‘and the County of Hawau will not accept any additional wastewater from projects situated northof

_its current treatment plant in Kealakehe, Apphcant proposes to utilize individual septic tanks and

 leach fields within each lot in the project, subject to the approval of the State Department of Health

‘and CountyDepartment of Public Works. Apphcant s discussions to datewath the apphcableCounty- i
~and State agencies have been consistent with this proposal, and based on the same, the Planning =
i Depanmentlssued construction plan approvai for subdw:snon mprovemenﬁs on December 7 1998 e

; See, Exhlbltﬁattached hereto o s e e

i : Qg’ ﬁdi{igh H A detalled dramage study shal! be prepared by the'apphcant t‘or rev:ew_angl approval‘::‘;; s
L by the Depanment of Public Works in conjunction with plans submitted for plan =
approval review or subdivision review whichever occurs first. A drainage system shall:

 be installed meeting with the approval of the Department of Public Works, priorto

L ::ssuance of Fmal Subdmsxon Approval for the sub_:ect property or pnor toany land

= 'Resgons i 'fAs dlscussed above the Plannmg Department nssued construcnon plan approval for:_. :
i subdmsmn lmprovements on December 7, 1998 See, Exlulnt 6 attached hereto L
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ConditionI: ~An archacological mitigation plan shall be prepared and submitted for approvalby the
Wt T Planting Director, prior to submitting plans for plan appro_v_alj_revi_ewor.subdi:\{ijsiquj e
- review, whichever occurs first. - Recommended  mitigation ‘measures shall be

i iincorporated into plans submitted for plan approval and/or subdivision approy

 Response: ~ OnNovember 18, 1991, Applicant submitted:tb the D

al =

partment of Land and Natural

- Resources a revised report on its archaeological surface reconnaissance survey of the project site. -
On February 5, 1992, staff from the State Historic Preservation Division conducted a site inspection

to check for possible lava tubes containing cultural material. In its March 11, 1992 letter to

Applicant's consultant PBR Hawaii, the State Historic Preservation Division accepted Applicant's .

revised archaeological survey report for the Property, and determined "that no historic sites are

present and that the proposed development will have 'no effect’ on such historic sites”. See, Exhibit =

4 to first annual report.

Condition J: ‘Should any unidentified sites or remains such as artifacts, shell, bone; or charcoal

deposits, human burials, rock or coral alignments, pavings or walls be encountered,

 work in the immediate area shall cease and the Planning Director shall be immediately i
~ notified. Subsequent work shall proceed upon an archaeological clearance from the. i

 Planning Director when it finds that sufficient mitigative measures have

Response:  Applicant has not encountered any unidentified sites or remains during subdivision

construction.

Condition K: A solid waste management plan shall be prepared meeting with the approval of the
i Department of Public Works prior to submitting plans for plan approval review or
subdivision review, whichever occurs first. The plan shall include, but not be limited
to, the management of solid waste generated from the construction and operating

~ phase of the proposed development, Approved recommendations and mitigation

measures shall be implemented at a time and in a manner meeting with the approval

of the Department of Public Works.

~ Response:  The Department of Public Works accepted Appiicgﬁﬁ’s sohd i%f_aste_ m.aﬁégfemeﬁt'plan_ i

_on January"ls,.1999. ‘See, Exhibit 7 attached hereto.

Condition L: Intersection improvements at the _Qu_e_er‘irl(aahuménu‘Hi:g'h'\#ay‘imfé:rséc;ti_qnfslial'l be =
i " installed in a manner meeting with the approval of the State Department gl

‘Transportation. Curb, gutter and sidewalk improvements shall be installed within the
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b i--commerclal zoned poruon of the sub_ject property in accordance wuth the_ e
- requirements of the County Department of Public Works, prior to the issuance ofa -

- certificate of occupancy or Final Plan Approval for any portion of the commercial
 zoned area of the subject property, whichever occurs first. 'I‘he apphcant shall: = = o

: ‘f.prov:deforpaved swales and paved shoulders within theML-lazo__'d pomon'ot‘the b
~ subject property in accordance with the requirements of the County. 'partme ok

~ Public Works, in conjunction with Final Subdivision Approval for any portion ofthe =
~ ML-1a zoned area of the subject property Subdivision plans shall include road stub =
 outs to the north and south, meeting with the requirements of the Department of

© Public Works, and the alignment delineated within the subject property for the "Mid-

- Level Road" witha maxlmum nght-of—way widthof 120 feet wluch is conSlstent with

Response: : OnNovemberZI 1995, the StateDepartmentofT ransportanonapprovedApphcant' '

proposal for relocation of the project access from Queen Kaahumanu Highway to a location within T
the Propertys frontage with Queen Kaahumanu Highway, at a point. approximately 300 feet south.
of the prior access point. See, Exhibits 5a and 5b to first annual report. - As discussed above, the -
Planning Department issued construction plan approval on December 7, 1998, and final subdivision =~
approval ‘on May 24, 1999 based on surety documents ensurmg completmn of subdw:szun' o
\ :mprovements See. Exhubrts 2 and ﬁ attached hereto e e e

: € 'p:n_dit'ig: nM The Planm_ng D_l_rector in consuttatlon w1th the Ch:ef Engmeer shall delmeate aone-

~ hundred-twenty (120) foot wide right-of-way within the ML-la zoned pomon ofthe e
- subject property for the "Mid-Level Road" identified in the Keahole to Kailua =~

: :i_ Development | Plan prior to the applicant submitting plans for prehmmary subdms:on}‘_fi} fi

- approval, or within one-hundred-eighty (180) days of the eﬁ‘ectlve ‘d_ate of lhle;:j— ;
- ordinance, whichever oceurs last. Should the Planning Director in consultation with
 the Chief Engineer be unable to establish the right-of-way alignment for the "Mid-
_ Level Road" by that time period, the applicant shall delineate the "Mid-Level Rand
right-of-way at approx;mately the 325-foot elevatmn of lhe sub;ect property and e

‘which shall be deplcted on the subdwnsnon p]at map..

Response: Applicant has agreed wzth the Department of Public Worksto mclude a 120-foot w1de_ -
right-of-way for the "Mid-Level Road" ahgnment at approximately the 325- foot elevation within the

project area, as penerally. depicted in the County’s Keahole-to- Kailua RegwnallCornmumty' =

s Deve}opment Plan As dlSGLlSSEd above the Planning Depanment |ssued constructlon plan approval, i
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:; : Resgons _
 infrastructural improvements, the Plannmg Department granted final subdtwsnon approval on May i

i County that the mfrastructural |mprovements w;ll be cnnstructed together wnth the s e
: -‘appropnatebond suretyorothersecuntydeemedacceptabletothePlanmngD;rectorrf

and the Corporation Counsel. Upon execution of such agreement and/or filing of the

security with the County, final subdivision approval for the subject property or .
portions thereof shall be granted prnor to the astual constructlon of requsred:

:mfrastructural nmprovements e Him R R e

= 24 1999 See, Exhibit 2 attached hereto

Can_dit'ioh o

- Response:

s Q l:_). ndition P-:

- the imposition of exactions or the assessment of impact fees, condltmns included

Response;

Condition Q:

-Department of‘ Water Supply fbr the deve!opment of the subject property

The apphcant shall comply wnh all apphcable laws rules regulatmns and-fé 2
requirements, including those of the Department of Health, Fire Department and the =

‘ 'Apphcant has compiled wsth the foregomg condltions

Should the Council adopt a Umﬁed impact Fees Ordmance settmg forth cmena f'or

herein shall be credited towards the requlrements of‘ the Umﬁed Impact Fees
Ordmance i

An annual progress report shall be subrmtted to the Plannmg Dlrector pnor to each'f S

anniversary date of the approval of this change of zone. The report shall address in - E

detail the status of the developmem and the compliance with the conditions of

approval. This condition shall remain in effect until all of the conditions of approval

have been complaed with and the Planning Dlrector acknowiedges that ﬁmher reports-
are not required. : : ‘ 3
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i ‘f'fgcondltmns of rezonmg approval

' Qﬁl_gma:;n___ Aﬁéktéhéldn of time for the pert‘ormance of cond:tlons wuthxn theordmance, wuh the e
- exception of Condition C may be granted by the Planmng Dlrector upon the;_; Hi
. .fcliowmg clrcumstances - - : = :

il i The non-performanoe is the resuit of‘ condltmns that could not have een

-and that are not the result of thefr faull or neghgence

2 Grantmg of the tlme extensnon would not be contrasy to the General PEan or :
' ZonmgCode gt e R e 5 _;; iy ;;;::.EZ,'.E‘-'
3. Granting of the time extcnslon would not be contrary :o the ongmal reasons e :

for the grantmg of the change of zone!

'..4._ - “The. tlme extensmn granted shall be f‘or a penod not to exceed the permd:' : ;
~ originally granted for performance (i.e., a condition to be perfonned wathm iy
_ one year may be extended for up to one addmonal year) : pan

S Shouid the Apphcant request an add:tlonal extens:on 0f t:me the Plannmg:;: i
: i .Dnrector shall submlt the Apphcants request to the County Councll forii’_'__:
: approprlate reason ot i b

o = Egsgm_s_ Apphcant respectfuily requests a determmatmn by the Planmng Dlrector tha L
~ complied wtth all of the substantwe condltlons of rezonmg appmvai contamed in Ordmance No 94- SR

. 102.

Thank you for the opportumly to present thls ﬁnal annuai report on behalf of' ; '

i ?_has comphed with all condnt:ons of i rezonmg approval set t‘orth above and lS released fmm furtherf o
lis _annual reportmg reqmrements = - _ : o s
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